

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In re Kenneth D., a Person Coming) S276649
Under the Juvenile Court Law.)
) Court of Appeal
Placer County Department) No. C096051
of Health and Human Services,)
Plaintiff and Respondent,) Placer County
v.) No. 53005180
J.T.,)
Defendant and Appellant.)
_____)

Petitioner's Opening Brief on the Merits

After the published decision of the Court of Appeal of California,
Third Appellate District, filed August 31, 2022

Janette Freeman Cochran, SB# 102643
301 E. Colorado Blvd., Ste. 304
Pasadena, CA 91101
Tel (626) 584 9823
Fax (626) 584 9888
janettecochran@sbcglobal.net
Attorney for Petitioner J.T.

By appointment of the Supreme Court of California

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 9

INTRODUCTION 9

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 12

 A. Detention 12

 B. Jurisdiction/Disposition 13

 C. Six-Month Review 14

 D. Welfare and Institutions Code section 366.26 Hearing
 15

 E. Notice of Appeal 16

 F. Department’s Motion 16

 G. Opinion and Petition for Review 17

DISCUSSION 19

I. WITH CERTAIN EXCEPTIONS, NOT APPLICABLE
HERE, APPELLATE COURTS MAY NOT TAKE
ADDITIONAL EVIDENCE TO REMEDY ICWA ERRORS
ON APPEAL FROM ORDERS TERMINATING
PARENTAL RIGHTS. 19

 A. General rule 19

 B. Procedures for taking additional evidence on appeal . 20

 1. Motion to Augment 20

 2. Request for Judicial Notice 20

 3. Code of Civil Procedure section 909 21

 C. This Court’s Opinions in Dependency Cases 21

 1. *In re Zeth S.* 21

 2. *In re Josiah Z.* 22

 3. *In re D.P.* 23

D. <u>Opinions of the Court of Appeal in ICWA Cases</u>	27
1. <u>Opinions approving receipt of postjudgment</u>	
<u>evidence</u>	27
a. <i>In re Allison B.</i>	27
b. <i>In re E.L.</i>	28
2. <u>Opinions declining receipt of postjudgment</u>	
<u>evidence</u>	29
a. <i>In re Ricky R.</i>	29
b. <i>In re E.C.</i>	30
c. <i>In re G.H.</i>	31
E. <u>Procedures in this case did not provide reliable</u>	
<u>factfinding and due process</u>	32
1. <u>Factfinding</u>	32
2. <u>Due Process</u>	36
3. <u>Memorandum as postjudgment evidence to remedy</u>	
<u>ICWA</u>	39
4. <u>Any postjudgment evidence must comply with the</u>	
<u>goals and policies of ICWA and California law</u>	40
II. AN APPELLATE COURT TAKING ADDITIONAL	
EVIDENCE TO REMEDY THE FAILURE TO COMPLY	
WITH ICWA SHOULD PROCEED BY WAY OF A	
NOTICED MOTION; NEW EVIDENCE SHOULD BE	
LIMITED TO UNDISPUTED FACTS	46
CONCLUSION	50
CERTIFICATE OF LENGTH	50
PROOF OF SERVICE	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> (1989) 490 U.S. 30	41
---	----

Federal Statutes

25 United States Code section 1901 et seq.	9
25 United States Code section 1902	41
25 United States Code section 1903	45
25 United States Code section 1912	45
25 United States Code section 1914	49

California Supreme Court Cases

<i>In re Cynthia D.</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 242	36-38, 45, 46
<i>In re D.P.</i> (2023) 14 Cal.5th 266	23-25
<i>In re Elise K.</i> (1982) 33 Cal.3d 138	46
<i>In re Isaiah W.</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 1	41
<i>In re Josiah Z.</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 664	22, 24, 25, 28
<i>Tupman v. Haberkern</i> (1929) 208 Cal. 256	19, 21

Vons Companies, Inc. v. Seabest Foods, Inc. (1996) 14 Cal.4th 434
..... 20, 25, 26

In re Zeth S. (2003) 31 Cal.4th 396 10, 19, 21-25, 32, 46-48

California Appellate Cases

Golden West Baseball Co. v. City of Anaheim (1994) 25
Cal.App.4th 11 9

Granny Purps, Inc. v. County of Santa Cruz (2020) 53 Cal.App.
5th 1 26, 36

Guardianship of G.W. (2013) 221 Cal.App. 4th 242 45

In re A.C. (2021) 65 Cal.App.5th 1060 27

In re A.R. (2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 197 41

In re Allison B. (2022) 79 Cal.App.5th 214 27-29, 34, 35

In re D.S. (2020) 42 Cal.App.5th 1041 41, 42

In re Dezi C. (2022) 79 Cal.App.5th 769 27

In re E.C. (2022) 85 Cal.App.5th 123 19, 21, 27, 30, 31, 33

In re E.L. (2022) 82 Cal.App.5th 597 27-29, 31, 35

In re E.V. (2022) 80 Cal.App.5th 691 33-35

<i>In re G.H.</i> (2022) 84 Cal.App.5th 15	27, 31, 32
<i>In re Glorianna K.</i> (2005) 125 Cal.App.4th 1443	36, 47
<i>In re Jennifer A.</i> (2002) 103 Cal.App.4th 692	35
<i>In re K.H.</i> (2022) 84 Cal.App.5th 566	49
<i>In re K.M.</i> (2015) 242 Cal.App.4th 450	20, 21, 28
<i>In re Kahlen W.</i> (1991) 233 Cal.App,3d 1414	48
<i>In re Kenneth D.</i> (2022) 82 Cal.App.5th 1027	
.....	18, 27, 32-34, 39, 40, 45
<i>In re M.B.</i> (2022) 80 Cal.App.5th 617	27, 33, 35
<i>In re Marriage of Forrest & Eaddy</i> (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 1202	
.....	47
<i>In re Oscar H.</i> (2022) 84 Cal.App.5th 933	40
<i>In re Ricky R.</i> (2022) 82 Cal.App.5th 671	27, 29, 30, 33-36, 38
<i>In re S.E.</i> (2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 612	43
<i>In re Salvador M.</i> (2005) 133 Cal.App.4th 1415	24
<i>In re Samuel P.</i> (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 1259	48
<i>In re T.G.</i> (2020) 58 Cal.App.5th 275	41, 42

<i>In re Y.W.</i> (2021) 70 Cal.App.5th 542	41, 43
<i>Packer v. Silas</i> (1976) 57 Cal.App.3d 206	47
<i>Smith v. Young</i> (1942) 50 Cal.App.2d 152	47
<i>Wolf v. Drew</i> (1928) 94 Cal.App. 449	47

California Statutes

Code of Civil Procedure section 909	9-11, 19, 21, 24, 27-30, 34, 35, 47, 48
Probate Code section 1516.5	28, 29, 35
Welfare and Institutions Code section 224 et seq.	9, 42
Welfare and Institutions Code section 224.1	11, 29
Welfare and Institutions Code section 224.2	42, 44
Welfare and Institutions Code section 224.3	42-44
Welfare and Institutions Code section 300	12, 13
Welfare and Institutions Code section 317	37, 44-46
Welfare and Institutions Code section 358	38
Welfare and Institutions Code section 366.21	38
Welfare and Institutions Code section 361.22	38

Welfare and Institutions Code section 366.26	
.....	10, 14, 15, 17, 29, 38
Welfare and Institutions Code section 388	14, 16
Welfare and Institutions Code section 827	38
Rules of Court	
California Rules of Court, rule 8.155	32
California Rules of Court, rule 8.252	9-11, 17
California Rules of Court, rule 8.410	32
Other Authority	
Eisenberg, California Practice Guide: Civil Appeals and Writs (The Rutter Group, 2022) ¶ 5:134	20
Eisenberg, California Practice Guide: Civil Appeals & Writs (The Rutter Group, 2022), ¶ 5:168	9
Eisenberg, California Practice Guide: Civil Appeals & Writs (The Rutter Group, 2022), ¶ 5:169	21
For Indians, US-Mexico Border is an Imaginary Line (Mar. 19, 2019) The Conversation. < <a href="https://theconversation.com/for-native-
anerucabs-us-nexucibirder-is-an-imaginary-line-11043">https://theconversation.com/for-native- anerucabs-us-nexucibirder-is-an-imaginary-line-11043 >[archived at < https://perma.cc/AZ8Z-XBYV >]	40
